

No. 11-460

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND
SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL COOPER
Lawyers for Clean Water
1004A O'Reilly Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94129

AARON COLANGELO
Counsel of Record
STEVEN FLEISCHLI
Natural Resources
Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2376
acolangelo@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Respondents

DECEMBER 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 29.6 Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Statutory Framework	3
III. The District’s MS4 Permit	5
IV. Procedural History	7
Reasons For Denying The Petition	10
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate <i>Rapanos</i>	11
B. The Decision Below Comports with <i>Miccosukee Tribe</i>	14
II. The District’s Petition Does Not Raise Any Issue of National Significance	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc., v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 3d 619 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 873 (1994)	16, 21
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	4
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 168 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1999);	7, 19
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re L.A. Cnty. Mun. Storm Water Permit Litig.</i> , No. BS 080548 (L.A. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 2005)	7
<i>N.C. Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	15

<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	6
<i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,</i> 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,</i> 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co.,</i> 813 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 485 U.S. 931 (1988), <i>reinstated</i> , 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 493 U.S. 906 (1989)	14
<i>United States v. Eidson,</i> 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Moses,</i> 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman,</i> 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	16, 20, 21
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3

33 U.S.C. § 1311	
(a)	4, 21
(b)(1)(C)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1319	
(a)	4
(b)	4
(c)(4)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4
(a)	4
(a)(2)	4
(b)	5
(p)	4, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362	
(5)	21
(12)	4
(14)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	7, 19
Cal. Water Code § 13200(d)	5
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.26	
(b)(1)	5
(b)(8)	3, 15
(b)(9)	17

(d)(2)(i)(F)	5, 22
(d)(2)(iii)(D)	5, 6, 19, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 122.41	
(a)	4
(j)(1)	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b)	19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	8
Other Authorities	
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	19
73 Fed. Reg. 33697 (June 13, 2008)	15
